

ORDER BELOW EXH. 14

This is an application for condonation of delay of 28 days in filing of written statement. The defendant averred that as he resides in Rural and mouton area, he is unaware about the legal provisions, and he is a poor person. He could not approach his advocate to enable him to prepare and file written statement within limitation.

2. The plaintiff objected the application and denied the contents alleging the same to be false. Ultimately he prayed for rejection of application.

3. Heard both sides. The delay in filing of written statement is of 28 days. Further, to decide the dispute between parties on merits it is necessary to give an opportunity of being heard to both sides. Therefore, an opportunity can be given to the defendant by allowing him to file his written statement and defend the suit. As far as delay is caused due to acts of the defendant is concerned the same may be compensated by enforcing costs on defendant.

4. Hence I proceed to pass following order :-

Order

1. Application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 250/- payable to Legal Aid.

Radhanagari.

Date : 11-07-2017.

(M. H. Shitole)
Civil Judge, Jr.Dn., Radhanagari.

I Affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same, word to word, as per the original Order.

Name of the Stenographer	U.S.Telang
Name of Court	Civil Judge, Junior Division & Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Radhanagari.
Date of Dictation	11/07/2017
Order signed by the P.O. On	11/07/2017
Order uploaded on	25/07/2017